

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

THE ROUGE HOUSE, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

308 DECATUR-NEW ORLEANS, LLC,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Appeals of Louisiana, Fourth Circuit

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE PAPER COPIES OF
TIMELY E-FILED PETITION FOR REHEARING**

ERNEST L. JOHNSON
COUNSEL OF RECORD
ATTORNEY AT LAW
3313 GOVERNMENT STREET
BATON ROUGE, LA 70806
(225) 413-3219
ERNESTJOHNSON@LACAPFUND.COM

MOTION FOR LEAVE

On October 18, 2021, the Court denied Movant The Rouge House, LLC’s (“Rouge House”) Petition for Writ of Certiorari. On November 12, 2021, within 25 days of the denial, Rouge House timely filed its Petition for Rehearing via the Supreme Court’s Electronic Filing System and sent a check for the filing fee via FedEx delivery. Opposing counsel was also served on the same day.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PETITION FOR REHEARING	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
REHEARING STANDARD	2
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION FOR REHEARING.....	7
I. The Deposit Should Have Been Returned to Rouge House and Damages Against It Limited Under the SCRA. Lower Courts Erred in Refusing to Extend the Pro- tections of SCRA to Tracy Riley, and Subsequently to Rouge House	7
A. There Is Precedent to Extending SCRA Protection to Commercial Leases Entered into by a Service Member Who Is a Member of an LLC	7
B. The Trial Court Erred in Denying a Stay Under SCRA to Counsel for Rouge House at the Eviction Proceeding	9
CONCLUSION.....	12
RULE 44.1 CERTIFICATE	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Dameron v. Brodhead,</i> 345 U.S. 322 (1953)	7
<i>Mie Props.-La, L.L.C. v. Carey,</i> 213 So.3d 1274 (La. App. 1st Cir. 2017)	8, 9
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1257.....	2
50 U.S.C. § 502.....	7
50 U.S.C. § 520.....	10
50 U.S.C. § 532.....	8
50 U.S.C. § 3901.....	3, 10
50 U.S.C. § 3902.....	10
50 U.S.C. § 3920.....	10
50 U.S.C. § 3932.....	11
JUDICIAL RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 44.2.....	2
